
 

 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Wednesday, 11 August 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
John (Chair) McLennan Mistry 
Butt (Vice-Chair) Jones Kabir 
Beswick Arnold Mrs Bacchus 
Brown Beck Sneddon 
Long Adeyeye Al-Ebadi 
Lorber Leaman Castle 
Matthews Sneddon Allie 
J Moher Chohan S Choudhary 
HB Patel Colwill BM Patel 
Thomas Van Kalwala Aden 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 

3 Matters arising (if any)   
 

4 Deputations (if any)   
 

5 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies   
 

6 Rising to the challenges:  re-shaping Brent Council to deliver the new 
Administration's priorities  

 

5 - 84 

 Brent Council faces many challenges over the next four years but its current 
structure is ill-equipped to meet them.  In important respects, we remain a very 
fragmented organisation with a traditional departmental structure which, with a 
few exceptions, has remained largely unchanged for nearly two decades.  The 
arrival of a new Administration and the adoption of a new Corporate Strategy 
inevitably prompts us to examine our internal arrangements to ensure they are 
still fit for purpose.  This need is reinforced by the acute financial crisis facing 
local government which means that we need to review critically everything that 
we do to ensure that frontline services are protected and resources are not 
wasted on inappropriate structures, out of date ways of working and inefficient 
business processes.  The proposals in this report set out how we can meet the 
very real financial challenges facing local government while enhancing our ability 
to deliver the ambitions set out in the new Administration’s policy programme. 
(Appendix also referred to below) 
 

 

 Wards Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Gareth Daniel, Chief 
Executive 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1007  

   gareth.daniel@brent.gov.uk  
 

7 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 

 



 

3 
 

accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

8 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 Appendix 7 to the report is not for publication as it relates to the following 
category of exempt information as specified in the Local Government Act 1972 
namely: 
 
(Information relating to a particular employee, former employee or applicant to 
become an employee of, or a particular office-holder, former office-holder or 
applicant to become an office-holder under, the authority).” 
 

 

 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 29 June 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Butt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beswick, 
Brown, Lorber, J Moher, Thomas and Long 
 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings - 23 February 2010 and 26 May 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 23 February and 26 May 2010 be 
approved as accurate records of the meetings. 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
Gaynor Lloyd, a member of the Northwick Park Golf Course working party since it 
was formed by the Council in 1996, addressed the committee by reading from a 
prepared script. 
 
She stated that two footpaths had been illegally blocked since 2005 and she was 
very concerned to see them re-open.  This point was made because the report 
before the committee gave an option for the Council to take no further action in 
respect of the footpath but it was submitted that the Council had to take action to 
unblock the paths, or else it would be in breach of its statutory duty as highway 
authority to keep public footpaths open.  She submitted that the old route had to be 
considered as it was originally without the driving range, its fences and other 
obstructions and that the lease granted by the Council in March 2009 made, if the 
Order to divert was not confirmed, the golf course operator contractually obliged to 
carry out Council approved works on the existing route of the footpath to ensure the 
safety of walkers and if such works could not be achieved, the driving range was to 
be closed.  Ms Lloyd expressed surprise not to see this obligation mentioned in the 
report.  She referred to the Planning Inspector’s findings in 2008 and how the 
footpath crossed the longest fairway out of sight of golfers and presented danger to 
walkers from mis-hit balls.  Reference was made to the report stating that signs and 
warning notices could readily overcome the dangers but the Inspector had indicated 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
General Purposes Committee - 29 June 2010 

they could not. It was submitted that such signs did not help the visually impaired 
walker or the elderly or infirm or people with pushchairs or anyone trying to hurry 
across a course with limited visibility especially given the mixed ability of the golfers 
striking up the fairway. Those walking the route had experienced golfers ignoring 
signs and swearing at walkers to get off that part of the path crossing the fairway. 
Finally, Ms Gaynor stated that the proposed route was not as wide, was harder to 
follow, substantially longer and harder to get to its original termination point 
because of having to travel a further 125 metres along the ill-kept and narrow 
footpath number 36.  She concluded that the route should be re-opened and if it 
was not and the Order was made, it would be strongly opposed, resulting in a 
Public Inquiry and yet more expense and use of resources for an  already cash and 
resource strapped Council. 
 
 

5. 2009/2010 Statement of Accounts  
 
The committee received a report on the 2009/10 accounts which set out the legal 
and accounting requirements in relation to their approval and publication, including 
the requirement that they be approved by the committee by 30 June 2010.  For this 
reason, the Chair confirmed the committee's agreement to consider the Statement 
of Accounts which had only just been completed and circulated under cover of a 
supplementary report. 

Revised pages for 'Group Accounts' were tabled, replacing those included in the 
circulated report. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources introduced the report and 
explained the process for approving the accounts and passing them on to the Audit 
Commission.  He pointed out that assumptions had been made for balances at 31 
March 2010 to be £8.908M but final figures showed a slight improvement with 
balances at £8.963M. He also drew attention to the significantly higher level 
[...]
tion from Gaynor Lloyd, a 
member of the Northwick Park Golf Course Working Party (see minute 4 above) 

It was explained that the route of the existing footpath traversed the golfing range 
making it dangerous for people to use.  As such there were currently gates at either 
end of the path where it entered and exited the golfing range.  If the existing route 
was retained the Council would be in the very difficult position of then having to 
develop a scheme that made the footpath safe to use.  Moving the golfing range 
was not a practicable solution.  The committee was informed that the golf course 
operator was under an obligation to maintain the footpath and would be expected to 
maintain the re-routed path. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) that the views of the deputation made at the beginning of the meeting and 
the Open Spaces Society be noted;  

(ii) that the published order be withdrawn; 

(iii) that a new order be made under the Highways Act 1980 to extinguish part of 
Public Rights of Ways (PROWs) 34 and 37, as shown on the plan attached 
to the report before the committee; 

 

Page 3



4 
General Purposes Committee - 29 June 2010 

(iv) that immediate representations be made to the operator of the golfing facility 
asking that it takes steps to ensure the route of the proposed new path, as 
well as the existing path no. 36,  is kept in good order so that people are able 
to walk along it unimpeded. 

 
(Councillor Brown wished his objection to the above decision to make a new order 
recorded)  
 

8. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies (if any)  
 
None.  
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Noted that the next scheduled meeting of the committee is on 25 January 2011 but 
that additional meetings will be convened if business requires this. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 
 

Page 4



1 
 

 Executive 
11 August 2010 

 
General Purposes Committee 

11 August 2010 
 

Report from  
the Chief Executive 

  Wards affected: ALL 
 

Rising to the challenges:  re-shaping Brent Council to deliver 
the new Administration’s priorities 
 
Appendix 7 to this report is not for publication 
 
Appendix 7 to this report is not for publication as it contains the following category of exempt 
information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: " Information relating to a particular employee, former employee or applicant to become 
an employee of, or a particular office-holder, former office-holder or applicant to become an 
office-holder under, the authority).” 
 
1. SUMMARY  
 
1.1 Brent Council faces many challenges over the next four years but its current structure is 

ill-equipped to meet them.  In important respects, we remain a very fragmented 
organisation with a traditional departmental structure which, with a few exceptions, has 
remained largely unchanged for nearly two decades.  The arrival of a new Administration 
and the adoption of a new Corporate Strategy inevitably prompts us to examine our 
internal arrangements to ensure they are still fit for purpose.  This need is reinforced by 
the acute financial crisis facing local government which means that we need to review 
critically everything that we do to ensure that frontline services are protected and 
resources are not wasted on inappropriate structures, out of date ways of working and 
inefficient business processes.  The proposals in this report set out how we can meet the 
very real financial challenges facing local government while enhancing our ability to 
deliver the ambitions set out in the new Administration’s policy programme. 

 
2. THE NEED FOR STRUCTURAL CHANGE 
 
2.1 The Council is facing a number of unique challenges and opportunities over the next four 

years: 
 

• the extremely demanding financial conditions facing the public sector - the recent 
Government announcement of £1.2 billion savings from local government funding in 
the curr
[...]
e last two years about 
how we can best meet these challenges in Brent. 

 
2.3 At the same time, the new Administration has a clear set of policy priorities for the next 

four years.  The Executive has already signalled a robust requirement that these 
corporate priorities must drive the One Council Programme, shape the way the Council is 
configured and determine how it responds during this period of significant change.   The 
proposals in this report are designed to advance the new Administration’s agenda by 
placing greater focus on the environment and sustainability issues; moving forward the 
locality and neighbourhood agenda; bringing together for the first time all our regeneration 
and major projects activity in a single department; promoting a more unified and dynamic 
approach to citizen empowerment, community cohesion and community engagement; and 
creating a strong and unified policy, planning and performance function at lower cost than 
is possible under current devolved arrangements.  While we clearly need to recognise the 
harsh financial realities facing local government, we do not accept that they are an excuse 
for mediocrity or lack of ambition.  I firmly believe that the structures proposed in this 
report will enable us to pursue a positive and developmental agenda despite the 
inescapable financial challenges facing the council. 

 
2.4 These factors all point to the need to review the Council’s structures to ensure they are 

leaner and more streamlined, while maintaining the strategic capacity to deliver the 
substantial changes required. With a number of board-level Directors retiring or leaving 
the organisation over the next few months, the new Administration now has a unique 
opportunity to agree a significant Council restructuring driven by three critical imperatives:  

 
• the requirement to align the organisation with the corporate priorities of the new 

Administration 

Page 7



4 
 

• the changes flowing from the One Council st
[...]
he major changes and challenges currently facing local government 
 
 3.2 agree the broad vision for the future shape and structure of the Council set out in the body 

of the report and in Appendices 1 and 2 
 
 3.3  note the measures already taken to modernise the Council’s structure, staffing and spans 

of management control as set out in section 4  
 

3.4 agree subject to the outcome of consultation with staff, the deletion of the Business 
Transformation department and the reconfiguration of its functions as set out in section 5 
of the report 

 
 3.5 endorse the other proposed departmental structures as set out in section 5 of the report 
 

3.6 authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make 
such other consequential changes as may be needed to give effect to the proposals in this 
report 

 
  The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 
 

3.7  agree the implementation and timetable issues as set out in section 6 and Appendix 3 of 
the report 

Page 9



6 
 

 
 3.8 note the assimilation and ring-fencing arrangements proposed in section 6 of the report 
 
 3.9  agree the generic job descriptions for Director and Assistant Director job descriptions as 

set out in Appendices 4 and 5 
 
 4. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 Aligning the organisation with the policy priorities of the new Administration 
4.1 The new Administration has a clear set of policy priorities set out in its election manifesto 

that will form the basis for the Council’s four year Corporate Strategy to be launched at 
our Senior Management Conference in September 2010.  In broad terms, these priorities 
include: 

 
• a strong emphasis on regenerating key areas within the borough, through sustainable 

and comprehensive improvements in infrastructure, support for training and 
employment, development of retail and cultural initiatives, and harnessing the unique 
opportunities presented by the London 2012 Games. 

 
• a serious policy commitment
[...]
ding on the existing 
Communications and Diversity function, with added responsibility for the management 

Page 10



7 
 

of the One Stop service, ward/neighbourhood working and democratic/citizen facing 
services 

• a single high-powered Council-wide policy, planning and performance function which 
brings together currently devolved staff and teams to give a much stronger focus to 
One Council service planning and a much-needed boost to our performance 
management arrangements 

• a new and broader-based Legal and Procurement Unit to strengthen our overall 
approach to the purchasing and procurement of goods and services and to ensure 
that we generate significant financial savings over the next four years.  The current 
Borough Solicitor would manage this unit and would become a full member of the 
Corporate Management Team 
 

All of the above would be introduced within the context of real terms reductions in the 
Council’s payroll budget, overall workforce numbers and a substantially-reduced 
management cadre.  Indeed, where functions and teams are being brought together 
centrally (such as business support and policy, planning and performance), I intend to 
attach some very stretching cost-reduction targets to the process of centralisation. 

 
 The One Council structural model and the One Council Programme 
4.3 The Council’s current structures have in essence been in place for many years with the 

more significant changes being driven by external rather than internal considerations.  In 
broad terms, they reflect a traditional alignment of functions adopted by a large number of 
local authorities.   However, a detailed analysis of the Council’s staffing and structures 
undertaken by PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) in summer 2009 highlighted some 
substantial differences between Brent’s position and that of comparable authorities.  The 
key messages from their review were: 

 
• we have too few staff (29 %) engaged in front-line service delivery and too many 
[...]
initions for 
each management layer and, in clarifying the role of policy/planning/performance and 
business support functions within departments allows for an easier transition to the final 
Brent Business Support model and the move to co-located services in a our new Civic 
Centre.  It is proposed that each of the main frontline service departments will have two 
Assistant Directors responsible for service delivery.   In the main, each Director will have a 
management span of six including the ‘dotted line’ reporting by their Strategic HR 
Manager and Assistant Director- Strategic Finance. 

 

Page 16



13 
 

5.4 The overall number of departments will remain the same, but configured to include the 
new Regeneration and Major Projects department, headed up by a new board level 
Director and the deletion of the Business Transformation Department, subject to further 
consultation with staff. The Regeneration and Major Projects Department will contain 
some important frontline functions such as Planning and Building Control but it will also 
have a corporate leadership role in the planning and delivery of regeneration schemes 
and major capital projects.  This clearly reflects the strategic importance of this area for 
the new Administration, the scale of the programmes currently underway or proposed and 
the pressing need to strengthen capacity and critical mass in this vital and high profile 
area of endeavour.   

 
5.5 In conjunction with these changes, new Director and Assistant Director job descriptions 

have been created or revised and these are attached for approval in Appendices 4 and 5. 
They reflect new and changed responsibilities and include more generic roles and 
responsibilities for both tiers, in line with the One Council approach.   My aim is to revise 
all management job descriptions across the Council over time to create a consistent set of 
corporate roles, responsibilities, requirements and expectations for each management 
tier, in addition 
[...]
r notice (or imminent 
notice) of dismissal by reason of redundancy.  Since the objective of our 
Redeployment Policy is primarily to avoid termination of employment in specific 
situations, positions which are one or two grades up or one down from their 
existing grade will be considered to enable greater flexibility for managing 
change.  

 
 
 

Page 40



37 
 

 Consultation  
6.4 Because the proposals in this report cut across the entire management structure of the 

council and impact on all main service departments as well as some core units, this 
restructuring exercise has been subject to consultation across the entire management 
structure.  Those directly affected, including all members of CMT and Assistant 
Directors have been formally consulted.  

  
 Formal staff consultation 
6.5 The proposals for potential redundancies have been the subject of a statutory 30 day 

consultation period commencing 1 July with trade unions and the affected staff.  The 
purpose of this was to seek views about ways of avoiding dismissals, reducing the 
number of employees who may be dismissed and mitigating the consequences of the 
dismissals.   

  
Post-consultation 

6.6 The 30 day consultation period ended on 31st July. An overview of the issues raised is 
set out in section 11 of this report and where proposals are accepted (summarised in 
Annexe A), these have been incorporated into the report. Decisions made by the 
Executive and the General Purposes Committee will be circulated to relevant staff and 
unions shortly after the relevant meetings.  Agreement of outstanding applications for 
VR/ER by relevant staff will be confirmed and release dates agreed.  The assimilation 
process will commence immediately the new structure is agreed and ring fenced 
interviews will take place on pre-arranged dates by mid September.  The proposals for 
assimilation and ring-fencing of those managers affected by the restructuring are set 
out in appendix 7 (not for publication). A
[...]
 and Democratic Services will remain in the Legal and Procurement unit. 

 
 
 

P
age 60



   

57 
 

Background Papers  
 

Appendix 1 Brent Council in 2014   
Appendix 2 Locality and Neighbourhoods Structure 
Appendix 3 Implementation Timetable 
Appendix 4 Director - Job Description  
Appendix 5 Assistant Director - Job Description  
Appendix 6 One Council Corporate Management Team 
Appendix 7 (not for publication) Impact on Director and Assistant Director posts 

and proposed assimilation and ring-fencing 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
The contact officers for this report are Gareth Daniel, Chief Executive, Room 207, Town Hall, 
Wembley, Middlesex HA9 9HD  tel: 020 8937 1007  and Tracey Connage, Assistant Director – Human 
Resources, Room 5, Town Hall, Wembley, Middlesex HA9 9HD tel: 020 8937 1611 from whom 
background papers are available upon request. 
 
 
 
GARETH DANIEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



   

58 
 

BRENT COUNCIL IN 2014                APPENDIX 1   
 

P
age 62



   

59 
 

LOCALITY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS STRUCTURE         APPENDIX 2 
 
 

 

P
age 63



   

60 
 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMETABLE           APPENDIX 3 
 
 

Task Date 

Announce proposals 1 July  

Start of 30 (calendar) day consultation – report circulated to staff 2 July  

Meeting with affected staff 

 

wk commencing  

5 July  

Consultation ends 31 July  

Consider feedback and amend proposals as necessary 1-3rd August 

Publish report 3 August 

Consider feedback relating to proposals to delete the Business 
Transformation Department consultation  

10 August 

Executive Committee agree proposals 11 August 

General Purposes Committee 11 August  

Ring fenced interviews  Mid September 

New departments start 18 October 

 

P
age 64



   

61 
 

DIRECTOR – JOB DESCRIPTION          APPENDIX 4 
Job Description - Director 
 

Overall purpose   

 

To support the Chief Executive in securing the continuous development, improvement, 

efficiency and success of the Council a
[...]


COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 

DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENT AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES 

DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN AND 

FAMILIES 

DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION AND 

MAJOR PROJECTS 

P
age 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Rising to the challenges:  re-shaping Brent Council to deliver the new Administration's priorities



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 11 August 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Butt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beswick, 
Lorber, J Moher, HB Patel and Thomas 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors S Choudhary, McLennan and Naheerathan 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Brown, Long and Matthews 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 June 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 
None. 
 

4. Rising to the challenges:  re-shaping Brent Council to deliver the new 
Administration's priorities  
 
The Committee had before them a report from the Chief Executive which set out the 
challenges to be faced by the council over the next four years and the need for a 
council structure that would be equipped to meet them. The report referred to the 
current organisation which was considered to be fragmented with a traditional 
departmental structure which had remained largely unchanged for nearly two 
decades. The arrival of a new Administration and the adoption of a new Corporate 
Strategy prompted the examination of internal arrangements to ensure they were fit 
for purpose.  This need was reinforced by the acute financial crisis facing local 
government which encouraged the need to review activities and to ensure that 
frontline services were protected and resources not wasted. 
 
The committee also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:  



2 
General Purposes Committee - 11 August 2010 

 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
The Borough Solicitor advised that there would be functional appendices attached 
to the job descriptions of the director posts to be created and that specific 
agreement was needed by the committee to the grades of the director and assistant 
director posts detailed in Appendix 7 to the report.  The Chief Executive confirmed 
that the assimilation process would involve interviews.   
 
In response to questions from Councillor Lorber on the proposal to delete the 
Business Transformation department and how its work would be taken forward 
without a senior director in post at what could be considered a critical time, the 
Chief Executive stated that views had been expressed during the consultation on 
the size of the corporate centre which he did not necessarily accept as front line 
services had been safeguarded however there would have been a need to review 
the Business Transformation Department in the near future. The proposal to make 
the civic centre team, working on the largest council project, part of the new 
Regeneration and Major Projects Department had eroded a critical part of the 
Business Transformation Department.  Additionally, most of the business 
management of the transformation programme was being carried out by the Policy 
and Regeneration Unit.  The Chief Executive assured that the transformation 
programme could continue effectively in the absence of a single lead department as 
the teams involved were strong and the current projects were good examples of 
staff working together under effective project management.  It was the intention to 
appoint design and build contractors for the civic centre in the autumn and he had 
every confidence in council staff’s ability to deliver the project on time and within 
budget.  
 
The committee agreed the recommendations in the report with the additional 
resolutions relating to noting that functional appendices would be attached to the 
job descriptions of the director posts and agreeing to the grades of the director and 
assistant director posts detailed in the appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that agreement be given to the implementation and timetable issues as set 

out in section 6 and Appendix 3 of the report from the Chief Executive 
 
(ii) that the assimilation and ring-fencing arrangements proposed in section 6 of 

the report be noted; 
 
(iii) that agreement be given to the generic job descriptions for Director and 

Assistant Director job descriptions as set out in Appendices 4 and 5 of the 
Chief Executive’s report noting that there will be functional addendums to the 
job descriptions of the Director posts; 

 
(iv) that the gradings for the posts of Assistant Director and Directors as set out 

in Appendix 7 of the report be approved. 
 

5. Any Other Urgent Business  
 



3 
General Purposes Committee - 11 August 2010 

None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 
 


